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IHCP updates FQHC and RHC encounter codes 
Effective July 22, 2024, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will include the Current Procedural Terminology 

(CPT
®1

) and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes in Table 1 as valid federally qualified 

health center (FQHC) and rural health clinic (RHC) encounter codes. This update applies retroactively to claims with 

dates of service (DOS) on or after Jan. 1, 2024. 

Beginning July 22, 2024, FQHC and RHC providers may submit 

claims for these codes with DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2024. 

Claims for these codes with DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2024, that 

were previously denied may be resubmitted. Claims submitted 

beyond the original 180-day filing limit must include a copy of 

this bulletin as an attachment and must be filed within 180 days 

of the publication date. 

The list of valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes is reviewed 

periodically to account for new and end-dated CPT and HCPCS codes, and is available on the Myers and Stauffer 

website at mysersandstauffer.com (under Health Clinics > FQHC-RHC Annual Encounter Code Listings). If you have 

questions, contact Myers and Stauffer at 317-846-9521. 

Table 1 – FQHC and RHC encounter codes effective for DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2024 

Procedure 
code 

Description 

67516 Injection of drug into the space between the cornea and retina in the eye 

93303 Ultrasound of heart for congenital defect 

93304 Ultrasound of heart for congenital defect, follow-up 

93306 Ultrasound of heart with color-depicted blood flow, rate, direction and valve function 

93320 Ultrasound of heart blood flow, valves and chambers 

93325 Ultrasound of heart with color-depicted blood flow, rate and valve function 

96380 Administration of respiratory syncytial virus, monoclonal antibody, seasonal dose by 
intramuscular injection, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care 
professional 

D1301 Immunization counseling 

D2976 Band stabilization – per tooth 

D6089 Accessing and retorquing loose implant screw – per screw 

D7284 Excisional biopsy of minor salivary glands 

1
CPT copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.  

https://myersandstauffer.com/client-portal/indiana/
https://myersandstauffer.com/client-portal/indiana/
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To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe 

by clicking the blue subscription envelope 

or sign up from the IHCP provider website 

at in.gov/medicaid/providers. 

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584. 

QUESTIONS? 

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS 

If you need additional copies of this publication, 

please download them from the IHCP Bulletins  

page of the IHCP provider website at  

in.gov/medicaid/providers. 

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION 

Table 1 – FQHC and RHC encounter codes effective for DOS on or after Jan. 1, 2024 (Continued) 

Procedure 
code 

Description 

D9954 Fabrication and delivery of oral appliance therapy (OAT) morning repositioning device 

G0011 Individual counseling for pre-exposure prophylaxis (PREP) by physician or qualified health 
care professional (QHP) to prevent human immunodeficiency virus (HIV), includes HIV risk 
assessment (initial or continued assessment of risk), HIV risk reduction and medication 
adherence, 15-30 minutes 

G0013 Individual counseling for pre-exposure prophylaxis (PREP) by clinical staff to prevent human 
immunodeficiency virus (HIV), includes: HIV risk assessment (initial or continued assessment 
of risk), HIV risk reduction and medication adherence 

G0017 Psychotherapy for crisis furnished in an applicable site of service (any place of service at 
which the non-facility rate for psychotherapy for crisis services applies, other than the office 
setting); first 60 minutes 

G0018 Psychotherapy for crisis furnished in an applicable site of service (any place of service at 
which the non-facility rate for psychotherapy for crisis services applies, other than the office 
setting); each additional 30 minutes (list separately in addition to code for primary service) 
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